

Olympian Raven "Hulk" Saunders Responds to 18-month USADA Suspension

Two-time Olympian Raven "Hulk" Saunders accepts responsibility for "Whereabouts" violations responsible for USADA suspension

KANSAS CITY, KANSAS, UNITED STATES, March 20, 2023 /EINPresswire.com/ -- Raven "Hulk" Saunders, a two-time Olympian and vocal advocate for <u>mental</u> <u>health</u>, has accepted full responsibility for the cause of her 18-month suspension from the U.S. Anti-Doping Agency (USADA) for failing to follow an administrative policy regarding updating her whereabouts. The suspension became effective as of the date of her last violation in August 2022 and ends February 2024 ahead of the Paris Olympics. The suspension is not for any banned substance or PED-related violations.

Says Saunders, "As a veteran, I definitely should've done better and I take full responsibility for my actions. I didn't fail a test for any substance and was tested again after each of my missed tests. I've always been an advocate of clean sports. I'll be back to claim the throne Feb 15th, 2024!"



Olympic Silver Medalist Raven "Hulk" Saunders (Photo Credit ©Zaid Hamid Photography 2021 (courtesy of Leidos)

Saunders, who won silver at the Tokyo Olympics, has accepted full responsibility for her failure to update her whereabouts according to the proscribed procedure on multiple occasions. She

"

As a veteran I definitely should've done better and I take full responsibility for my actions."

Raven "Hulk" Saunders

will use the time during her suspension to focus on her mental health and intensify her training to prepare for the Paris Games.

The announcement of her suspension surprised many, as Saunders has been a role model and leader in the sports world, particularly for her advocacy for mental health. Following her outstanding performance in Tokyo, Saunders celebrated her silver medal win with her mother by phone and video chat before heading home to the States. However, she had no idea that her mother would suffer a fatal health incident while attending an official Olympics watch party in Orlando after celebrating with her daughter.

Combined with recovery from a second major hip surgery in the fall of 2021 which affected her performance at the USA Team qualifier in 2022, and handling the estate of her mother and newfound responsibility for her sibling, Saunders came under a veritable mountain of additional life pressure alongside the pressures of being an elite athlete.

Despite this tragic loss, Saunders remains committed to her athletic career and using her platform to raise awareness for mental health issues. She has expressed regret for failing to comply with the USADA policy and acknowledges the importance of upholding the integrity of sports and anti-doping efforts. Saunders has never tested positive for any banned substances or performance-enhancing drugs.

Saunders has been a force to be reckoned with in the sports world, and her continued dedication to her craft and advocacy for mental health and those with no voice has inspired many. While her suspension is a setback, she



Raven "Hulk" Saunders (Photo Credit ©Zaid Hamid Photography 2021 (courtesy of Leidos)



Olympic Silver Medalist Raven "Hulk" Saunders (Photo Credit ©Zaid Hamid Photography 2021 (courtesy of Leidos)

remains determined to use this time to strengthen herself mentally and physically and return stronger than ever for the Paris Games.

Jerry Doby

Doby +1 913-912-9645 jerry@jerrydoby.com Visit us on social media: Twitter Instagram TikTok

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/623244324

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire™, tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information. © 1995-2023 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.